

No. 07-343

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK KENNEDY, PETITIONER

v.

LOUISIANA
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DANIEL J. DELL'ORTO
Acting General Counsel
ROBERT E. REED
*Associate Deputy General
Counsel*
*Department of Defense
Washington, D.C. 20301*

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
PATTY MERKAMP STEMLER
ROBERT J. ERICKSON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	2
Argument	4
A. An emerging national consensus supports capital punishment in cases of child rape	5
B. The Court should reconsider its independent judgment in light of the recent actions by Congress and the President	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2, 5
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	2, 5, 9
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	2, 5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	5
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	3, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2, 5
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	6
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974)	7
<i>United States v. Lee Yen Tai</i> , 185 U.S. 213 (1902)	6
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879)	7

Constitutions, statutes, regulation and rule:

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	1, 6, 8
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. 14071 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	8

II

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year	
2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136	2
§ 552(a)(1), 119 Stat. 3257	2
§ 552(b)(1), 119 Stat. 3263	4
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization	
Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375,	
§ 571(a), 118 Stat. 1920	3
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C.	
801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 2(a)(10)-(12), 10 U.S.C. 802(a)(10)-(12)	7
Art. 120, 10 U.S.C. 920	2
Art. 120(a), 10 U.S.C. 920(a) (2000)	2
Art. 120(b), 10 U.S.C. 920(b) note	3
Art. 120(t)(9), 10 U.S.C. 920(t)(9) note	3
18 U.S.C. 2241(e)	8
18 U.S.C. 2244(c)	8
18 U.S.C. 3591	5
18 U.S.C. 3596(c)	5
21 U.S.C. 848(l)	5
49 U.S.C. 1473(c)(6) (1976)	5
50 U.S.C. 714(a) (Supp. IV 1950)	2
Exec. Order No. 13,447, § 3(d), 3 C.F.R. 278 (2008)	4
R. Courts-Marital 1004(c)(9)	3
Miscellaneous:	
151 Cong. Rec. (daily ed.):	
p. H12,242 (Dec. 18, 2005)	6
p. S14,275 (Dec. 21, 2005)	6

III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
DoD, <i>Proposed Amendments to the Uniform Code of Military Justice</i> (Apr. 7, 2005) < http://www.dod.mil/dodge/php/docs/HASCMeeting_42105.pdf >	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 360, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 89, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	3
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial</i> (2008)	3, 4
